

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/9/2020 11:52 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 97775-5

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

HEALTH PROS NORTHWEST, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON et al.,

Respondent.

**THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS' ANSWER TO
AMICUS BRIEF OF ALLIED DAILY NEWSPAPERS OF
WASHINGTON, THE SEATTLE TIMES, AND WASHINGTON
COALITION FOR OPEN GOVERNMENT**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

TIMOTHY J. FEULNER
WSBA #45396
Assistant Attorney General
Corrections Division
P.O. Box 40116
Olympia, WA 98504
(360) 586-1445

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. RESPONSE TO ARGUMENTS OF AMICI.....2

 A. Amici Provide No Persuasive Reason That the Court of Appeals’ Consistent Interpretation Is Wrong2

 B. Amici’s Policy Concerns Are Not Presented by the Court of Appeals Decision4

 C. Amici’s Public Policy Arguments Appear to Be More Concerned with the Fact That Agencies Can Produce Records in Installments or Revise Their Estimates6

III. CONCLUSION10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Andrews v. Wash. State Patrol,
183 Wn. App. 644, 334 P.3d 94 (2014)..... 7, 9

Associated Press v. Wash. State Legislature,
--- Wn.2d ---, --- P.3d ---, 2019 WL 6905840 (2019)..... 4

Health Pros Nw. v. State,
--- Wn. App. 2d ---, 449 P.3d 303 (2019)..... 3, 4

Rufin v. City of Seattle,
199 Wn. App. 348, 398 P.3d 1237 (2017)..... 9

Statutes

RCW 42.56.080(2)..... 9

RCW 42.56.520 3

RCW 42.56.520(1)(a) 3

RCW 42.56.520(1)(c) 2, 3
